Incident Report

	PARTMENT	•				CFS #	#197266		Incident	#2023018
dministrative:										
Date Reported: 08/16/2023							CFS	#: 197266		
Location Address:										
City: KATY				State:	ТΧ	Zip: 77450) Dist	rict:	Beat:	Grid:
Location:										
Occurrence From: 08/05/202	3 @ 16:00	To: 08/05/20	023 @	22:00			Day	of Week: S	SAT	
Status Date: 08/16/2023		Sta	atus: AC	TIVE						
Туре: 105	Descript	ion: INFORMA	TION							
Reportee: RODRIGUEZ, M	AXIMIANO				Address	: PO BOX	160			
Race:	Sex:					BROOK	SHIRE, TX 774	123		
DOB:	Offense Age:	48			Home P	hone:		Work Phon	e: 2813755000	
	Current Age: 4	48			Mobile F	hone:				
Source of Call: OFFICER INI	TIATED TI	me Received:	12:18	Time I	Dispatch	ed: 12:18	Time Arriv	ed: 12:18	Time Cleare	d: 12:18
Reporting Officer 1 ID: 336		Name: RODR	IGUEZ,	MAXIMIAN	10					
Reporting Officer 2 ID:		Name:								
		Name:								

Narrative:

Introduction:

On August 5, 2023 at approximately 8:30 PM, I Sgt. M. Rodriguez, unit# 709 was notified by that K9 Luka was in the backyard of my resident unresponsive, my home is located at My Ashley Rodriguez who is 23 years of age advised she left my home at 4:00pm and had given K9 Luka water and food before she left and advised that he was loose in the backyard playing. She returned home from the event at approximately 8 :15- 8:30 and discovered K9 Luka on the side of my house not moving. Advised the fourther and rushed him to the emergency vet office located in Katy Tx.

Scene Summary:

is located in the City of Katy, this address is a one-story residential home, located on a corner lot. This home sets on a 11,248 Sqft. Lot with a large fenced in backyard.

Details:

July 21,2023 thru Augusts 7th, I Sgt. M. Rodriguez was admitted into MD Anderson Hospital for high fevers and was very ill at the time. On August 5, 2023 while still in the hospital I received a call at approximately 8:30 PM, from that Officer Luka was in the backyard of my resident unresponsive. Ashley Rodriguez who is 23 years of age

advised she left my home at 4:00 pm and had given K9 Luka water and food before she left and advised the he was loose in the backyard playing. She returned home from the event at approximately 8 :15 and discovered K9 Luka on the side of my house not moving. **Constant and Constant and Constant and Constant and Constant** emergency vet office located at 24221 Kingsland Blvd in Katy Tx.

Upon their arrival along with the Theresa Rodriguez, they advised that the medical staff quickly took K9 Luka to the back room and began to provide him with IV fluids advised that the hospital personnel then asked for 12 hundred dollars upfront to work on K9 Luka and an additional 300 for any additional services. I then called Chief Miller and advised him that K9 Luka was taken to the emergency vet office for possible heat dehydration. I explained to Chief Miller that its normal practice that K9 Luka runs freely in my backyard and while I was in the hospital personnel was pool ook care of K9 Luka needs as far as giving him fresh water and food daily. I explained that K9 Luka normally has spots around my house where he keeps cool on this hot summer days.

I also advised Chief Miller that the vet hospital was asking for 4 thousand more to continue to work on K9 Luka. Chief Miller advised that he and the City Mayor paid that additional money to keep medical attention on K9 Luka. At approximately 9:30 am August 6, 2023, Chief Miller advised that the hospital was still asking for more money for K9 Luka. It was determined by the City of Brookshire, K9 Luka be unethinized due to the high continuing cost of the medical services for K9 Luka.

At this time, it was determined that K9 Luka suffered from Heat Dehydration.

Witness:

- 1. Ashley Rodriguez
- 2. Adrián Ruiz
- 3. Theresa Rodriguez

City of Brookshire

****CHECK REQUEST****

$O \sim \sim O$	
date of request: $8 - 8 - 33$	
CHECK NEEDED BY:	
REQUESTED BY: Mallne Eraham	
DEPT: POLICE	
VENDOR#:	
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ACCOUNT #:	
CHECK TO: Maximiano Rodriguez	
Amount of check: 1180.97	
INVOICE ATTATCHED VES OR NO	
If no, what is check for? <u>See attached</u>	
NOTE: THE ORIGINAL INVOICE SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH ALL CHECK	
APPROVED BY: Church And And	
DATE: $\underline{8-8-35}$	
CHECK ISSUED ON:	ûN
SENT TO:	(UX
SEND ALL CHECKS TO ME AT THE BROOKSHIRE PD	
APPROVED BY CHIEF: Dunie Willing	
APPROVED BY CHIEF: Ling Will Date: US-CS-23	
tation to citcy hall 8-10-23091	

FW: Receipt for Animal Hospital

Rodriguez, Theresa <Theresa.Rodriguez@compass-usa.com> Mon 8/7/2023 8:45 AM To:Clyde Miller <cmiller@brookshirepd.org> Chief Miller

I have attached receipt for the initial costs paid to animal hospital for Luca. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Theresa Rodriguez on behalf of Sgt. Rodriguez

					1 TA
					1 . 54
H de la companya de la company	u & 24.00 Entergen Ontand Blud Ex. 12484 1970/1387	855			(CH) 13
YOUR PET SINFORMED	O PROCEDURE	CONSENT			121
Date: 98-05-23 (t0-02p) Otlent: Rodrigsrey 73633	Phone: (832) 5	79 7480 or Patient: Luxa			5/2 V
Proved users		A 1			1
Procedure of Dispensed item Modical ExamiConsult Emergency Diet Fed Bost Diet Scan for microchip	Cty	Chaige 184.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	Chr. Local Market		
BioHazard Wasto Containment Piaco Intravengus Cathoter W Fluid Thorapy per 12 hours UHP4 Bloodwork Backana		15.30 58.28 97.69 395.84			
Midazotam ing Singimi Maropitani (Corenia) inj 19ingimi Blood Pressine Sciencing by Oopplei G FAST Ultrasound Scan	0 50 2.30	54.03 154.30 58.85 132.68			
Total vare plans charges Greated: 08-05-23	1	1180.57			
As the planet, or agent of the planet of Loval Thereby emorgency Care to perform the procedures (stod at	y give a y consent www	to All Piels As	mai hassota 3.24 je.		
During the performance of this othersel procedure, or ne255513fe at notices on or variance in the procedur Hospital & 24 Hr. Emergency Carlo bi use reasonable The nature of the procedure and it as simplicities thave that results cannot be past-anteed — it am also awar protocounciest <u>will not (glieve use from any objection to</u> pet)	re(s) set form ubor 2 care and judgme 2 been explained to 2 that unform part	e i expost All at la performa lare to my \$30 adopte course	l Pets anima 9 the rocedurets) staction and Freaka.		
il my pet is found to have FLEAS/TICKS/ or PARAS: devoting) will be done at MY EXPENSE	ITES appropriate	veatmont (fui	(bathting)		
The estimated fees for the above services are as services are as	slated on my ES	TIMATE Pay	mont a due at line		
PETS NUST DE CURRENT on all recommonded va	containing and OU	IRRENT on H	rantarona provención		
rdsectived a copy of this	letter / acknowled	gewent / cons	ent i		
		8.5	28		
		Oate	-		
				ta Manazira	

This email is subject to certain disclaimers, which may be reviewed via the following link. http://www.compass-usa.com/disclaimer/



WORLDWIDE CANINE, INC. 38 RUST LANE - BOERNE, TX 78006 website: www.worldwidecanine.com email: info@worldwide canine.com DPS N0122267 - LIC #C7639 - DEA RW0277803 - FED ID 74-2713039 PHONE 830-885-5948 FAX 830-885-5949

NARCOTICS DETECTION/TRACKING DOG CERTIFICATION

WORKING DOG NAMED: LUCA

BREED TYPE: MALINOIS

HANDLER: K-9 OFFICER EDDIE FILER

DOG IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 985112011828721

DOG IS CERTIFIED FOR: NARCOTICS DETECTION/TRACKING

DATE OF CERTIFICATION: JULY 23, 2021

LCERTIFY THIS DOCUMENT IS TRUE AND CORRECT AS OF THIS 23RD DAY OF JULY 2021.

Robin A. Hawkins Manager

ddie Filer Handler

NOTE: THIS CERTIFICATION IS VALID ONLY IF THE HANDLER/TRAINER MAINTAINS TRAINING DOCUMENTATION ON THE DOG FROM THIS DATE FORWARD.

STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF KENDALL

Before me this day personally appeared this applicant whose signature appears above, who by me being duly sworn upon oath say that the statements set forth above are true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of July 2021.





Worldwide Canine, Inc.

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4/28/2021	1263

Bill To Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5100 US-90 Brookshire, TX 77423

		P.O. No.	Terms	Project
		2021-05-07-ВРК9-1	date	
Quantity	Description	A	Rate	Amount
1	Purchase of Narcotics/Tracking Canine Arrangement is for \$5000 down and balance \$4500 in Oc Class: July 12-23, 2021 Handler: Eddie Filer Canine: "Luca" Payment received 5/17/21 \$5,000 Ck#050913 Credit for hotel expense (Comfort Inn) \$614.72 applied Payment received 11/15/21 \$3885.28 ck#051910	tober 2021	9,50	9,500.00
			Total	\$9,500.00
	1		Payments/Credit	s -\$9,500.00

111 2021

Balance Due

Certificate of Completion and Competency Narcotics Detection/Tracking Dog Handler

<u>K-9 Officer Eddie Filer</u> Name and Title

July 23, 2021

Date

Brookshire Police Department Department

has successfully completed an 80 hour course of instruction in the operation of Narcotics Detection / Tracking Dog Handling and is deemed competent to utilize a Narcotics / Tracking Dog in the search of illicit narcotics and contraband, and Tracking.









24 HORAS En Hospital Veterinario de Monterrey contamos con los servicios necesarios para tu mascota:

- Imagenología.
- Laboratorio de análisis clínicos.
- Hospitalización.



Perro ~	Gato	Otro
Nombre Name	NHC:	
LUCA		<u>loid</u>
Sexo Genre	Raza Race	Color Color
Macha	Pastalizia	c, <u>ColerNerr</u> e
Fecha de Nacimie	ento Birthday	
17 Mar		
		nation Card Initiation Date
ic. May		
Propietario Owner		
Domicilio Adress		
Domicino Adress		
Ciudad city		
Teléfono Phone		
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
E- mail e-mail		

DATOS GENERALES

Fecha de Vacunación Vaccination Date	Próxima Vacunación Next Vaccination		Fecha de Vacunación Vaccination Date	Próxima Vacunación Next Vaccination
Vacuna Ap	olicada Vaccine		Vacuna Ap	licada Vaccine
Firma Signature	Medicamento Antiparasitario Deworming	5° - -	Firma Signature	Medicamento Antiparasitario Deworming
Fecha de Vacunación Vaccination Date	Próxima Vacunación Next Vaccination		Fecha de Vacunación Vaccination Date	Próxima Vacunación Next Vaccination
Vacuna Ap	olicada Vaccine	•	Vacuna Ap	licada Vaccine
Firma Signature ,	Medicamento Antiparasitario Deworming	- - - -	Firma Signature	Medicamento Antiparasitario Deworming

-

Desde 1978 los perros de toda edad y raza han sido víctimas de parvovirus, una enfermedad muy contagiosa causada por un virus que ataca el tracto gastrointestinal, los glóbulos blancos de la sangre y el músculo cardiaco (corazón).

La forma de contagio del parvovirus es a través de contacto e ingestión de material contaminado por animales infectados. Las heces fecales son el conductor más común de contaminación ambiental.

Los primeros signos de parvovirus son: vómito, diarrea líquida con manchas de sangre, pérdida de peso, deshidratación, baja de glóbulos blancos, fiebre y muerte en las primeras 72 hrs. de la aparición de los signos clínicos.

La atención inmediata del Médico Veterinario es indispensable y debe ser instituida lo más pronto posible, ya que la deshidratación, la diarrea y el vómito, son factores causantes de muerte.

Los perros de cualquier edad pueden contraer Parvovirus Canino, especialmente aquéllos menores de 6 meses, por lo que su Médico Veterinario le recomendará un programa de vacunación adecuado para la protección de su perro.

La limpieza y desinfección del albergue es primordial para la higiene de su mascota. Acostumbre el uso de correas y collares cuando saque a pasear a su perro, evitando así el contacto con los otros animales, o bien, con excreciones contaminadas.

También conocido como moquillo o carré, es una enfermedad extremadamente contagiosa provocada por un virus.

El virus se transmite por contacto directo a través de corrientes de aire y secreciones de perros infectados. La orina y las heces fecales diseminan rápidamente el virus en el medio ambiente, por lo que un perro sano, puede infectarse sin entrar en contacto con un animal infectado.

Los perros adultos pueden contraer la enfermedad; sin embargo, los cachorritos son los más afectados, presentando una tasa de mortalidad por moquillo de más del 80%.

Los signos de enfermedad que presenta el Moquillo son muy variados. Comúnmente el dueño puede detectar los primeros signos: congestión de los ojos, resfrío, lagañas verdes, reducción de peso, vómitos, diarreas y secreciones nasales. En los estados más avanzados el vírus ataca el sistema nervioso provocando parálisis parcial o total irreparable.

La protección más segura en contra del Moquillo canino es la vacunación. Desgraciadamente no se ha descubierto una vacuna contra el Moquillo que garantice la protección del perro para toda su vida con una sola aplicación, por lo que la vacunación tendrá que efectuarse programadamente cuando es cachorro y revacunarse anualmente, ofreciendo así, una mayor protección a la salud de su perro.

NUTA IMPURTANTE

Es necesario que nuestros clientes estén conscientes sobre algunos puntos que pueden alterar el efecto de la vacunación de su mascota:

- Si su mascota está incubando un virus al tiempo de la vacunación clínica, los signos de la enfermedad podrán presentarse posteriores a la fecha de la vacunación.
- Cerca del 2% de los animales pueden presentar una respuesta baja de anticuerpos a la vacunación.
- Los anticuerpos maternales pueden interferir con la respuesta de la vacunación dentro de las primeras 6 semanas de vida de su mascota.
- Todas la vacunas proporcionan una protección relativa pero no absoluta.
- Es Importante evitar riesgos de exposición a una infección por un período de 10 días posteriores a la vacuna hasta obtener una protección completa.
- La revacunación constante a las fechas indicadas es necesaria para mantener la buena salud de su mascota.

La cartilla de vacunación es individual e intransferible, la prevención antirábica comienza desde los 3 meses de edad, todo refuerzo vacunal es anual y es de suma importancia revacunar puntualmente durante los primeros meses de vida y evitar exponer a tu mascota a lugares de posible contagio. Todo esto hasta haber completado su calendario de vacunación.

En cachorros es común una ligera reacción postvacunal, ocasionalmente las vacunas pueden manifestar inflamación de belfos, párpados y cavidad oral. Lo anterior es debido a una reacción anafilática y deberá ser notificada a tu médico.

Recuerde traer siempre su cartilla de vacunación a cada inmunización para actualizarla.

Hospital Veterinario de Monterrey-



thumbnail Luca-R Elbow.jpg



thumbnail-Luca L Elbow.jpg



thumbnail-Luca hips.jpg



thumbnail-Luca T-sping LAT.jpg



P.O. BOX 160*BROOKSHIRE, TEXAS 77423* (281) 375-5050

****CHECK REQUEST****
DATE OF REQUEST:
CHECK NEEEDED BY:
REQUESTED BY: CARE AV
DEPT.:
VENDOR #:
CHECK TO: CONTRACT TWO AS MUTTER COMMUTEN
C.C. MALLE Y
AMOUNT OF CHECK: $(a)^{l}$, $7 \approx$
INVOICE ATTACHED (YES OR NO If no, what is check for: 1-12 FORMAN AND A TRANSMENT OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH ALL CHECK
VG TEANUNG 7/12-7/22 2:51
NOTE: THE ORIGINAL INVOICE SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH ALL CHECK REQUESTS.
APPROVED BY:
DATE: $(c)(l)(2)$
CHECK ISSUED ON:
SENT TO:

SEND CHECK TO ME AT THE BROOKSHIRE PD

THE CITY OF BROOKSHIRE

.

GENERAL FUND

a talan se diserta ta ta ta					
a térépeta érésétésétésett. Műlék is melleketesetesete	. 71 N. AL	N 2472 C 11	as d'an seach	· · · · · ·	
,				• • • • • •	
de la companya de la			$1, \dots, M_{n-1} \geq 0$	 	

, T	HE CITY OF BROOKSHIR P.O. BOX 160 BROOKSHIRE, TEXAS /7423 PHONE (231) 375-5950	E GENERAL FU.	ND	<u>37-85</u> 11:9	051103
PAY	an ∰Gengen. San anti-anti-anti-anti-a	96 och 3937		CHECK NO Delect	AMOUNT Galléaitte
T T} ORI O Wells Fargo Sa	0 CONTRACTOR RE SANAGAR ENGLAND DER LANDHORM AN TOM F nk Texas, N.A	Harling Alexand 建装的 化合理器 化合理器 化合理器 化合理器 化合理器 化合理器 化合理器 化合理器		and the	Bichie Hards ttatpling CITY SECRETARY

fmolina brookshirepd.org <fmolina@brookshirepd.org>

6/2/2021 7:26 PM

Fw: Comfort Inn and Suites: Eddie Filer 755576936 LWWK9

To Cary Avery <cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org>

Here is the information so that you can obtain a check for the Filer's hotel stay.

Felipe Molina Lieutenant, Brookshire Police Department

"Integrity is the most valuable and respected quality of leadership. Always keep your word" -Brain Tracy

From: Comfort Inn Suites Boerne TX <<u>comfortinn.suitesboerne@gmail.com</u>> Sent: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 1:53 PM To: fmolina brookshirepd.org <<u>fmolina@brookshirepd.org</u>> Subject: Re: Comfort Inn and Suites: Eddie Filer 755576936 LWWK9

It was a pleasure speaking with you again! I have attached the confirmation letters for the date adjustments of your previous reservation.

The check will need to be made out to \$614.72 for the 2 separate reservations. Each reservation is \$307.36.

We will remove your card from file when Eddie checks in and will place his card on file for incidentals. There will be a \$100 hold placed on his card and will be released upon check out as long as there are no damages.

Please let me know if you have any questions!

Amanda Spector Sales Manager

Comfort Inn & Suites Texas Hill Country 35000 IH-10 W Boerne, TX 78006

(P):830-249-6800 (F):830-249-6900

www.choicehotels.com/txf05

On Fri, May 21, 2021 at 1:19 PM Comfort Inn Suites Boerne TX < comfortinn.suitesboerne@gmail.com > wrote:

Mr. Molina,

It was a pleasure speaking with you today! Please view the attachments to see the confirmation letter for Eddie's reservation and the credit card authorization form that we will use for incidentals on his account.

You can return the tax exemption certificate to this email and we will make the appropriate adjustments to his account.

Please give us a call back when you have the dates confirmed.

Please return the authorization form back with a front and back copy of the card. This form will give us permission to use the card for incidentals without the card holder being present.

Please let me know if you have any questions!

Amanda Spector Sales Manager Comfort Inn & Suites Texas Hill Country 35000 IH-10 W Boerne, TX 78006

(P):830-249-6800 (F):830-249-6900

www.choicehotels.com/txf05

- brookshire1.pdf (72 KB)
- brookshire3.pdf (72 KB)



Comfort Inn & Suites Texas Hill Country 35000 IH-10 West Boerne, TX 78006 (830) 249-6800 GM.TXF05@choicehotels.com

Wednesday, June 2, 2021

Account Number: CRS Number:

Dear Eddie Filer:

We are delighted that you will be staying with us. We have reserved a room with 1 King Bed, No Smoking for you.

Arrive: Monday, July 12, 2021

Depart: Friday, July 16, 2021

Check in begins at 03:00 PM and check out is by 11:00 AM on Friday, July 16, 2021.

Your rate(s) are as follows based on the night(s) of your stay:

From	<u>Through</u>	<u>Rate</u>
7/12/21	7/15/21	68.00

This rate is eligible for partner rewards. If this rate is changed, you may no longer be entitled to partner rewards.

Rates quoted are per day and exclude applicable taxes. (Where required by law, rates and total package cost may include taxes.)

If you are exempt from any of these taxes, please contact the hotel directly and present all required documentation at time of check in.

Your reservation has been guaranteed by CREDIT CARD. If you need to cancel this reservation, you must do so by 4 PM local hotel time, 24 hours before the date of arrival to avoid a cancellation penalty.

Please be aware of the 24 hr Cancellation Policy, unless you are under a group block reservation then the cancellation policy will then be stated above this paragraph.

If you cancel the day of arrival you will be charged for that day of and incur a cancellation penalty rate which is 1 night room charge plus tax.

If you do not arrive on the arrival date, this will also occur a NO SHOW penalty which is the first night room charge plus tax and the rest of the reservation will be lost.

We are a 100% Smoke Free Hotel. Violation of this policy will result in a \$250 USD clean up fee to registered guest or loss of deposit that is placed at check in.

Face Mask Mandatory for entering and while in public areas in hotel effective July 3, 2020.

Pets are allowed only in designated rooms. 25 USD per pet per stay, max of 30 lbs. 50 USD fee for pets 30-50 lbs. Acknowledgment forms to fill out at check in. Contact hotel for more details about our pet policy. A stay is up to 3 days depending on amount. Unreported pets will incur at \$250.00 fee on the reservation.

All Guests are required to provide a method of payment for incidentals in the form of a 100 USD credit authorization or 100 USD cash deposit. Hotel releases credit authorization at check-out but it may take 3 to 15 days to reflect on the cardholders account.

Anytime during your stay you need to check-out earlier than your departure date, please let the front desk know the day before, before 4pm so that we can change your stay and avoid charging the day you leave. Please let us know if you have any questions by calling hotel or emailing us at gm.txf05@choicehotels.com

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our hotel staff at (830) 249-6800.

Sincerely,

Cristal Bitar General Manager

.



Comfort Inn & Suites Texas Hill Country 35000 IH-10 West Boerne, TX 78006 (830) 249-6800 GM.TXF05@choicehotels.com

Wednesday, June 2, 2021

Account Number: CRS Number:

Dear Eddie Filer:

We are delighted that you will be staying with us. We have reserved a room with 1 King Bed, No Smoking for you.

Arrive: Monday, July 19, 2021

Depart: Friday, July 23, 2021

Check in begins at 03:00 PM and check out is by 11:00 AM on Friday, July 23, 2021.

Your rate(s) are as follows based on the night(s) of your stay:

<u>From</u>	<u>Through</u>	<u>Rate</u>
7/19/21	7/22/21	68.00

This rate is eligible for partner rewards. If this rate is changed, you may no longer be entitled to partner rewards.

Rates quoted are per day and exclude applicable taxes. (Where required by law, rates and total package cost may include taxes.)

If you are exempt from any of these taxes, please contact the hotel directly and present all required documentation at time of check in.

Your reservation has been guaranteed by CREDIT CARD. If you need to cancel this reservation, you must do so by 4 PM local hotel time, 24 hours before the date of arrival to avoid a cancellation penalty.

Please be aware of the 24 hr Cancellation Policy, unless you are under a group block reservation then the cancellation policy will then be stated above this paragraph.

If you cancel the day of arrival you will be charged for that day of and incur a cancellation penalty rate which is 1 night room charge plus tax.

If you do not arrive on the arrival date, this will also occur a NO SHOW penalty which is the first night room charge plus tax and the rest of the reservation will be lost.

We are a 100% Smoke Free Hotel. Violation of this policy will result in a \$250 USD clean up fee to registered guest or loss of deposit that is placed at check in.

Face Mask Mandatory for entering and while in public areas in hotel effective July 3, 2020.

Pets are allowed only in designated rooms. 25 USD per pet per stay, max of 30 lbs. 50 USD fee for pets 30-50 lbs. Acknowledgment forms to fill out at check in. Contact hotel for more details about our pet policy. A stay is up to 3 days depending on amount. Unreported pets will incur at \$250.00 fee on the reservation.

All Guests are required to provide a method of payment for incidentals in the form of a 100 USD credit authorization or 100 USD cash deposit. Hotel releases credit authorization at check-out but it may take 3 to 15 days to reflect on the cardholders account.

Anytime during your stay you need to check-out earlier than your departure date, please let the front desk know the day before, before 4pm so that we can change your stay and avoid charging the day you leave. Please let us know if you have any questions by calling hotel or emailing us at gm.txf05@choicehotels.com

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our hotel staff at (830) 249-6800.

Sincerely,

Cristal Bitar General Manager

· · ·

Texas Sales and Use Tax Exemption Certification This certificate does not require a number to be valid.

Name of purchaser, firm or agency						
City of Brookshire Police Department						
Address (Street & number, P.O. Box or Route number) Phone (Area code and number)						
5100 US Highway 90 East 281-375-5000						
City, State, ZIP code						
Brookshire, TX 77423	····					
I, the purchaser named above, claim an exemption from items described below or on the attached order or invo		e taxes (for the purchase of taxable				
Seller: Comfort Inn & Suites Texas Hill Country						
Street address: 35000 IH-10 West	City, State, ZIP co	de: Boerne, TX 78006				
Description of items to be purchased or on the attached ord Hotel room rental	er or invoice:					
Purchaser claims this exemption for the following reason: Local Government	ocal sales or use taxes which a	may become due for failure to comply with				
the provisions of the Tax Code and/or all applicable law.	ocal sales of use taxes which t	may become due for failure to comply with				
I understand that it is a criminal offense to give an exemption of will be used in a manner other than that expressed in this certa from a Class C misdemeanor to a felony of the second deg	ficate, and depending on the an					
Purchaser	Title	Date				
sign here	Lieutenant	06/02/2021				
NOTE: This certificate cannot be issued for THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT REQUIRE Sales and Use Tax "Exemption Numbers" o	A NUMBER TO BE VALID.					

This certificate should be furnished to the supplier. Do not send the completed certificate to the Comptroller of Public Accounts.



WORLDWIDE CANINE, INC.

38 Rust Lane - Boerne, TX 78006

Website: www.worldwidecanine.comEmail: info@worldwidecanine.comDPS N012267 - LIC #C07639 - DEA Registered - FED ID 74-2713039PHONE 830-885-5948Fax 830-885-5949

June 1, 2021

To All June Handler Class Participants

Due to recent unforeseen developments, I regret to inform all departments that are sending their officers to the June 14, 2021 class, that the class must be pushed to July 12, 2021 to allow for completion of canine training, facilitation of other departments and submission of funding. The two-week handler course will now run from July 12 through 23 with re-certification taking place July 21 through 23. (The three-week course will end on July 30, 2021)

I know some have already made their hotel arrangements and officer scheduling. I realize this is short notice and apologize for any inconvenience, but feel this is the best move for a successful outcome. If you need assistance in changing hotel reservations or have other questions, please do not hesitate to call. Below are two options for hotel reservations: Comfort Inn, Boerne or Sonesta Simply Suites (extended stay with kitchen) in San Antonio. Worldwide Canine has discount arrangements with both facilities. Check their websites for amenities offered.

Sincerely **Rob Hawkins**

Worldwide Canine, Inc.

Sonesta Simply Suites Studio Suite w/Queen bed 9350 IH 10 West San Antonio, TX 78230 210-615-0550 or copy in your browser: https://gc.synxis.com/rez.aspx?Hotel=31943&Chain=5157&promo=WECE Indicate you want the Worldwide Canine rate-\$45

Comfort Inn & Suites Texas Hill Country Standard King N/S 35000 IH-10 West Boerne, TX 78006 830-249-6800 Rate Code: LWWK9 -\$68 Worldwide Canine, Inc.

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4/28/2021	1263

Bill To

ţ

Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5100 US-90 Brookshire, TX 77423

		P.O. No.	Terms		Project
		2021-05-07-BPK9-1	date		
Quantity	Description		Rate	e	Amount
	1 Purchase of Narcotics/Tracking Canine Arrangement is for \$5000 down and balance \$4500 in Class: June 14-25, 2021 Handler: Eddie Filer Canine: TBD Payment received 5/17/21 \$5,000 Ck#050913	October 2021	Total	9.500.00	9,500.00 \$9,500.00
			Payments/Cr	redits	-\$5,000,00
			Balance D	Due	\$4,300.00

Worldwide Canine, Inc.

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4 28 2021	1363

Bill To

ć

į

Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5100 US-90 Brookshire, TX 57423

		P O No	l'errns	Project
Quantity	Description		Rate	Amount
	1 Purchase of Narcotics Tracking Canine Arrangement is for \$5000 down and balance \$4500 in O Class June 14-25, 2021 Hankim Eddie i filer Canine (18D)	etober 2021		00,00 9,5% (0,
			Total	59,500 (a)
			Payments/Cred	ts Sainti
			Balance Du	9 \$9,500 (9)

IE CITY OF BROOKSHIF		GENERAL FU			050913
$\{p_{i}\}_{i=1}^{n}$	$U_{t,t} \in \Sigma_{t}$	indini - 1995	the state	Antonio anto estas	land mark
::4: 07282 : 1363 :00500 : 1055 North192 : 1 :005959 :	in frei	and an	ing state inst	n ser <u>in</u> n <u>f</u>	(j. estine <u>t</u>
				- <mark>land</mark> a Davie	
				Cattle of the	5.38.88
Verson Servy	veRco#	ile - Ingelantedetr	x () > (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		5.328.38 2007 - 1915 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007 - 2007
	BROOKSHIRE X 160 TEXAS 77423	Del Production (Sector) General Fu	x () > (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		0509 <u>1</u> 3
THE CITY OF E P.O. BO BROOKSHIRE,	BROOKSHIRE X 160 TEXAS 77423		x () > (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1999 y 11 de 1 997-65	
THE CITY OF E P.O. BO BROOKSHIRE,	BROOKSHIRE X 160 TEXAS 77423) 375-5050		x <o></o>	්රිත කඩාත් <u> </u>	050913
THE CITY OF E P.O. BO BROOKSHIRE, PHONE (281	BROOKSHIRE X 160 TEXAS 77423) 375-5050	GENERAL FU	DATE	Снеск NO.	050913 Amount
THE CITY OF E P.O. BO BROOKSHIRE, PHONE (281 BRANDE LEIGHAR PAY PLANE TO BRANDE LEIGHAR	BROOKSHIRE X 160 TEXAS 77423) 375-5050	GENERAL FU GENERAL FU Mathematica (1983-1972) Mathematica (1993) Mathematica (1993)	DATE	Снеск NO.	050913 Amount

GENERAL FUND

- - -

THE CITY OF BROOKSHIRE

City of Brookshipe

P.O. BOX 160*BROOKSHIRE, TEXAS 77423* (281) 375-5050

****CHECK REQUEST****

DATE OF REQUEST: $\leq 11 < 21$
CHECK NEEEDED BY:
REQUESTED BY: CARA HUZEY DEPT.: ROLLOS
VENDOR #:
CHECK TO: NORL-DAVIDE CAIVINE, NOR
35 RIVELAIVE
BOURSWEITY NSOOD
AMOUNT OF CHECK: STUDE 400
INVOICE ATTACHED/YES OR NO
NOTE: THE ORIGINAL INVOICE SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH ALL CHECK REQUESTS. APPROVED BY:

SEND CHECK TO ME AT THE BROOKSHIRE PD

City of Brookshipe

P.O. BOX 160*BROOKSHIRE, TEXAS 77423* (281) 375-5050

****CHECK REQUEST****

DATE OF REQUEST:
CHECK NEEEDED BY:
REQUESTED BY:
DEPT.:
VENDOR #:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ACCOUNT #_
CHECK TO: MARKEN TO THE CHARGE AND
SS SWALLANVE
The second se
AMOUNT OF CHECK:
INVOICE ATTACHED: YES OR NO
NOTE: THE ORIGINAL INVOICE SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH ALL CHECK REQUESTS.
APPROVED BY:
DATE:
CHECK ISSUED ON:
SENT TO:
SEND CHECK TO ME AT THE BROOKSHIRE PD

.

police@cityofbrookshire.org

chk req worldwide canine 20210507

To charrison@brookshirecity.org • yrichardsmall@brookshirecity.org • sbrooks@brookshirecity.org Copy cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org

Number of Images: 2 Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location: Brookshire Police Dept Device Name: XRX-C8030

chkreq-worldwide canine-20210507.pdf (49 KB)

Worldwide Canine. Inc.

والمراجع والمحافظ والمحافظ والمحاف والمرور المحافظ ويترمن ومحاور ويتماجع والمحافظ والمحافظ والمحافظ والمحاف

•

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

Invoice

Date	invoice #
4.28.2021	1263
L	اراقا المرازعين بتنامص ومارسته ووسامه صار التسبة

Вії То

Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5400 US-90 Brookshire, TX 77423

		P D No	Farms	Project
Quantity	Description		Raie	Antourn
	Purchase of Narcotics Fracking Caulty. Arrangement is for \$5000 dosse, and belatice \$1500 in Class - Jane 14-25, 2021 Han Ser, Edde Liter Caritae - 1810	October 202}		 (a) (ii) (b) 5 > 1 (ii)
			Total	Syl ≣ranta.
			Payments/Cred	its North
		_		

BROOKSHIRE POLICE DEPARTMENT MEMO

DATE: 05/07/2021

TO: Claudia Harrison, City Secretary

FROM: Cary G. Avery, Lieutenant

RE: BPD K-9 account transfer to

On 01/22/2021 you deposited \$6,501.00 in the Brookshire Police Department K-9 account with Wells Fargo. The monies were abandoned in a police operation involving Brookshire Police Department, Katy ISD Police Department, and the Harris County Sheriff's Office. The monies are to be dispersed evenly between the Brookshire Police Department and the Katy ISD Police Department.

Please transfer \$3,200.50 from the Brookshire Police Department K-9 account with Wells Fargo to the City of Brookshire Police Department General Fund Line Item Travel & Training).

Cary G. Avery

fmolina brookshirepd.org <fmolina@brookshirepd.org>

Fwd: Purchase Order

То

Cary Avery <cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org>

Get Outlook for iOS

From: fmolina brookshirepd.org <<u>fmolina@brookshirepd.org</u>> Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 10:52:15 AM To: Worldwide Canine <<u>info@worldwidecanine.com</u>> Subject: Re: Purchase Order

Hello Hedy,

I have requested the first check be expedited. I'm hoping we can put it in the mail before the end of this week. I will follow up with an email as soon as it put in the mail, headed your way.

Thanks.

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Worldwide Canine <<u>info@worldwidecanine.com</u>> Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 10:00:05 AM To: fmolina brookshirepd.org <<u>fmolina@brookshirepd.org</u>> Subject: Re: Purchase Order

Lt. Molina,

Thank you for the Purchase Order information. We have added it to the Invoice. Is there anything else needed in order to expedite the processing of the first installment? Looking forward to having Officer Filer here soon.

Sincerely,

Hedy Dolan Office Manager

830-885-5948 830-885-5949 (fax) <u>www.worldwidecanine.com</u>

On Friday, May 7, 2021, 09:28:26 AM CDT, fmolina brookshirepd. org < fmolina@brookshirepd.org > wrote:

Greetings Rob,

Here is the requested purchase order number for Brookshire Police Department's purchase of one (1) narcotic and tracking canine.

As agreed upon, the full amount, minus hotel accommodations for the handler will be paid to Worldwide Canine in two (2) installments.

Your first installment is set at \$5,000.00 with Purchase Order #2021-05-07-BPK9-1.

I will gladly send our second purchase order #, once we have a hotel receipt in hand to make the proper subtraction from the remaining balance of \$4,500.00.

Thank you for your assistance.

Respectfully, Felipe Molina Brookshire Police Dept. Lieutenant

Get Outlook for iOS

City of Brookshipe

P.O. BOX 160*BROOKSHIRE, TEXAS 77423* (281) 375-5050

****CHECK REQUEST****

DATE OF REQUEST:
CHECK NEEEDED BY:
REQUESTED BY: CARE AND
DEPT.:
VENDOR #:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ACCOUNT #
CHECK TO: NULE CANUNE, NOC
AMOUNT OF CHECK: $355, 28$
INVOICE ATTACHED: YES OR NO
NOTE: THE ORIGINAL INVOICE SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH ALL CHECK REQUESTS.
APPROVED'BY:
DATE: 10/16/31
CHECK ISSUED ON:
SENT TO:

SEND CHECK TO ME AT THE BROOKSHIRE PD

;

police@cityofbrookshire.org

chk req worldwide canine 20211018

To charrison@brookshirecity.org • yrichardsmall@brookshirecity.org • sbrooks@brookshirecity.org Copy cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org

Number of Images: 2 Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location: Brookshire Police Dept Device Name: XRX-C8030

chkreq-worldwide canine-20211018.pdf (52 KB)
HE CITY OF BROOKSHIRE

GENERAL FUND

JET OF DROOKSHINE					
				and the second sec	
- 1	$\Phi^{(1)}_{\mu\nu}(z) = 0 (z,z) = 0 (z,z) = 0$. *	2 - 2 - ²	1441	
	 Line and the second seco	and a second	a de la companya de l	1	

د و هذا الدين المدين (من من منظلة المدين من العام و منه التوجيد التي في الولية في منه و من معهد ال

in the stated of the li

·

P.O. E BROOKSHIRI	BROOKSHIRE 30X 160 E, TEXAS 77423 81) 375-5050	GENERAL FUND		<u>37-65</u> 1119	051910
			DATE	CHECK NO.	AMOUNT
erel i stalen. Par	de l	s far en ser an ser	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	a trade	
	ard Annale - R. Bra	ed lander the sound of	·		
111	2004 martin - Malagarah Bandolo, 2012 - Russa Santo Hiron - Robert Differentia	ea.	A	Juger High-	Acanch MAYON
'ells Fargo Bank Texas, N.A.	1			Man Han	CITY SECRETARY

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

;

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4/28/2021	1263

Bill To Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5100 US-90 Brookshire, TX 77423

		P.O, No.	Terms	Project
		2021-05-07-BPK9-1	date	
Quantity	Description		Rate	Amount
1	Purchase of Narcotics Tracking Canine Arrangement is for \$5000 down and balance \$4500 in (Class: July 12-23, 2021 Handler: Eddie Filer Canine: "Luca" Payment received $5/17/21$ \$5.000 Ck#050913 L4 Scow L4 Scow L4 Scow L4 Scow			9,500.00
	# 3,885,78	>		
	* 3,885,78	>	Total	\$9,500,00
	\$ 3,885,78			

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4/28/2021	1263

Bill To

Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5100 US-90 Brookshire, TX 77423

		P.O. No.	Terms	Project
		2021-05-07-BPK9-1	date	
Quantity	Description	i i	Rate	Amount
Arrang Class: Handle Canine	e of Narcoties Tracking Canine ement is for \$5000 down and balance \$1500 July 12-23, 2021 r: Eddie Filer . "Luca" ht received 5/17/21 \$5,000 Ck#050913	I in October 2021	9.5	00,00
			Total	\$9,500.00

Worldwide Canine <info@worldwidecanine.com>

Re: Signed Purchase Agreement

To fmolina brookshirepd. org <fmolina@brookshirepd.org> Copy Brandal Jackson <chiefjackson@cityofbrookshire.org> • Cary Avery <cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org>

Lt. Molina,

Attached is a copy of the fully-signed agreement.

Since we do not yet have our dorm built on property, we have an arrangement with the Boerne Comfort Inn. Here are the hotel details:

Comfort Inn & Suites Texas Hill Country 35000 IH-10 West Boerne, TX 830-249-6800 Our rate code: LWWK9

Once we receive a copy of the receipt for Eddie Filer's stay, we will credit the amount to your invoice balance.

If you have questions, let me know.

Regards,

Hedy Dolan Office Manager

830-885-5948 830-885-5949 (fax) <u>www.worldwidecanine.com</u>

On Thursday, April 29, 2021, 01:41:27 PM CDT, fmolina brookshirepd. org <fmolina@brookshirepd.org> wrote:

Rob,

Thank you for your quick response to my K9 inquiry. Moreover, thank you for your willingness to assist the Brookshire Police Department secure the ability to provide, not only the community of Brookshire, but the surrounding cities, a narcotic/ tracking K9.

Attached you will find the signed Worldwide Canine purchase, sale & service agreement. A check request has been submitted, in order to secure K9 Handler Eddie Filer's canine handler course and canine for June 14, 2021.

Felipe Molina Lieutenant, Brookshire Police Department

"Integrity is the most valuable and respected quality of leadership. Always keep your word" -Brain Tracy

• Agreement - Brookshire PD.pdf (2 MB)



PURCHASE, SALE & SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made between Worldwide Canine, Inc., 38 Rust Lane, Boerne, Texas 78006 referred to as "Seller", and <u>BROOKSHIRE</u> P.D., referred to as "Buyer" of the following Dog(s): ______, to perform the duties of:

Narcotics Detection / Tracking Dog

This sale is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- A. WARRANTIES
 - (1) SELLER warrants that it has clear title to said dog(s). Seller will provide a copy of all health records on the dog(s), specifically, X-rays (hips and elbows), all current vaccinations and a Vet health certificate.
 - (2) SELLER warranties that it will provide handler/canine proficiency training at SELLER'S location. This training will include on and off leash obedience; tracking, detection of marijuana, heroin cocaine, methamphetamines and derivatives thereof; records maintenance and courtroom testimony as well as First-aid and canine Maintenance. No other warranties express or implied, including the warranties of other purposes except as may be otherwise provided for in this Agreement.
 - (3) As BUYER'S sole and exclusive remedy for any claimed defect or dissatisfaction with the performance, personality, behavior, habits, genetic makeup, health or traits of the Dog(s), SELLER will replace the Dog(s) if, in SELLER'S professional judgment, the Dog(s) fail to meet reasonable, applicable standards for such working dogs. This sole and exclusive remedy is available for the period of one year from the date of sale. Veterinary records, test and diagnoses authenticated by a licensed veterinarian must be submitted before a dog will be replaced for reasons of a significant genetic condition. Any and all records on returned Dogs must be returned to SELLER. Returned Dogs will no be replaced until/unless all records are returned to SELLER. SELLER will NOT replace Dogs that have been spayed, neutered, resold, placed with a different handler, or been abused, neglected or injured.
 - (4) BUYER acknowledges that BUYER has had the right to have an independent veterinarian examine the Dog(s) before purchase and BUYER is satisfied with the health of the Dog(s).

B. CONSIDERATION

The agreed price for a Narcotics Detection Tracking dog is **\$9,500.00 USD** SELLER agrees to sell, and BUYER agrees to purchase the Dog(s) on the terms set forth herein. A minimum deposit of fifty percent (50%) is due upon the execution of this agreement. The balance of the agreed price is due in full when the BUYER or its designated handler arrives at the SELLER'S location for handler training.

The agreed price includes training of the handler. SELLER will provide housing for handlers from out of town during the handler-training period. Transportation/rental car costs for Dog(s) and handlers are he responsibility of BUYER. At BUYER'S request, and subject to SELLER'S availability and capacity, handler training may be conducted at BUYER'S location. Expenses for transportation and housing of SELLER'S trainer(s) and the Dog(s) will be BUYER'S responsibility.

C. REGISTRATION AND OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS

Upon payment in full, SELLER will provide necessary papers and to take necessary steps to transfer ownership and registration of the Dog(s) to BUYER, if required.

- D. The risk of loss of the Dog(s) passes from SELLER to BUYER at the signing of this Agreement by BUYER, subject to the terms set forth herein.
- E. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between SELLER and BUYER, and BUYER acknowledges that there are no agreements, promises, or representation, expressed or implied, by SELLER, except those set forth herein.
- F. All expenses incurred after the signing of this Agreement, including boarding and further training of the dog(s) shall be the responsibility of BUYER, other than the expenses specifically assigned to SELLER herein.

G. LAW:

This Agreement is made and entered into in the State of Texas and shall be enforced and interpreted under the laws of the State of Texas. Jurisdiction and venue for any dispute related to this Agreement shall be exclusively in Kendall County, Texas.

H. DEFAULT:

Upon any material breach of this Agreement, the non-breaching party may terminate the Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching party at the email address shown below. Notice shall be effective upon electronic transmission of same. Upon the finding by the Court that a material breach occurred, the prevailing party shall have the right to recover reasonable attorney fees and court cost.

I. NOTICE:

Notices pertaining to this Agreement shall be given by email to Worldwide Canine at info@worldwidecanine.com, and the BUYER at

J. ATTORNEY FEES:

In any suit arising from this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable and necessary attorney fees and costs of litigation.

K. SEVERABILITY:

Should a court determine that any term or condition of this Agreement is unlawful or unenforceable; such determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any remaining terms or conditions of this Agreement.

The forgoing represents the entire Agreement between the parties, and may not be changed except in writing and signed by SELLER and BUYER.

EXECUTED THIS 2021 DAY OF April 2021.

orldwide Canine, Inc.

1 1-

Buyer

This quote is good for 60 days from date stated below

3/1/2021

fmolina brookshirepd.org <fmolina@brookshirepd.org>

Signed Purchase Agreement

To Worldwide Canine <info@worldwidecanine.com> Copy Brandal Jackson <chiefjackson@cityofbrookshire.org> • Cary Avery <cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org>

Rob,

Thank you for your quick response to my K9 inquiry. Moreover, thank you for your willingness to assist the Brookshire Police Department secure the ability to provide, not only the community of Brookshire, but the surrounding cities, a narcotic/ tracking K9.

Attached you will find the signed Worldwide Canine purchase, sale & service agreement. A check request has been submitted, in order to secure K9 Handler Eddie Filer's canine handler course and canine for June 14, 2021.

Felipe Molina Lieutenant, Brookshire Police Department

"Integrity is the most valuable and respected quality of leadership. Always keep your word" -Brain Tracy

• WorldWide Canine purchase agreement.pdf (1012 KB)



PURCHASE, SALE & SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made between Worldwide Canine, Inc., 38 Rust Lane, Boerne, Texas 78006 referred to as "Seller", and ______, referred to as "Buyer" of the following Dog(s): ______, to perform the duties of:

Narcotics Detection / Tracking Dog

This sale is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- A. WARRANTIES
 - (1) SELLER warrants that it has clear title to said dog(s). Seller will provide a copy of all health records on the dog(s), specifically, X-rays (hips and elbows), all current vaccinations and a Vet health certificate.
 - (2) SELLER warranties that it will provide handler/canine proficiency training at SELLER'S location. This training will include on and off leash obedience; tracking, detection of marijuana, heroin cocaine, methamphetamines and derivatives thereof; records maintenance and courtroom testimony as well as First-aid and canine Maintenance. No other warranties express or implied, including the warranties of other purposes except as may be otherwise provided for in this Agreement.
 - (3) As BUYER'S sole and exclusive remedy for any claimed defect or dissatisfaction with the performance, personality, behavior, habits, genetic makeup, health or traits of the Dog(s), SELLER will replace the Dog(s) if, in SELLER'S professional judgment, the Dog(s) fail to meet reasonable, applicable standards for such working dogs. This sole and exclusive remedy is available for the period of one year from the date of sale. Veterinary records, test and diagnoses authenticated by a licensed veterinarian must be submitted before a dog will be replaced for reasons of a significant genetic condition. Any and all records on returned Dogs must be returned to SELLER. Returned Dogs will no be replaced until/unless all records are returned to SELLER. SELLER will NOT replace Dogs that have been spayed, neutered, resold, placed with a different handler, or been abused, neglected or injured.
 - (4) BUYER acknowledges that BUYER has had the right to have an independent veterinarian examine the Dog(s) before purchase and BUYER is satisfied with the health of the Dog(s).

B. CONSIDERATION

The agreed price for a Narcotics Detection Tracking dog is **\$9,500.00 USD** SELLER agrees to sell, and BUYER agrees to purchase the Dog(s) on the terms set forth herein. A minimum deposit of fifty percent (50%) is due upon the execution of this agreement. The balance of the agreed price is due in full when the BUYER or its designated handler arrives at the SELLER'S location for handler training.

The agreed price includes training of the handler. SELLER will provide housing for handlers from out of town during the handler-training period. Transportation/rental car costs for Dog(s) and handlers are he responsibility of BUYER. At BUYER'S request, and subject to SELLER'S availability and capacity, handler training may be conducted at BUYER'S location. Expenses for transportation and housing of SELLER'S trainer(s) and the Dog(s) will be BUYER'S responsibility.

C. REGISTRATION AND OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS

Upon payment in full, SELLER will provide necessary papers and to take necessary steps to transfer ownership and registration of the Dog(s) to BUYER, if required.

- **D.** The risk of loss of the Dog(s) passes from SELLER to BUYER at the signing of this Agreement by BUYER, subject to the terms set forth herein.
- E. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between SELLER and BUYER, and BUYER acknowledges that there are no agreements, promises, or representation, expressed or implied, by SELLER, except those set forth herein.
- F. All expenses incurred after the signing of this Agreement, including boarding and further training of the dog(s) shall be the responsibility of BUYER, other than the expenses specifically assigned to SELLER herein.

G. LAW:

This Agreement is made and entered into in the State of Texas and shall be enforced and interpreted under the laws of the State of Texas. Jurisdiction and venue for any dispute related to this Agreement shall be exclusively in Kendall County, Texas.

H. DEFAULT:

Upon any material breach of this Agreement, the non-breaching party may terminate the Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching party at the email address shown below. Notice shall be effective upon electronic transmission of same. Upon the finding by the Court that a material breach occurred, the prevailing party shall have the right to recover reasonable attorney fees and court cost.

I. NOTICE:

Notices pertaining to this Agreement shall be given by email to Worldwide Canine at <u>info@worldwidecanine.com</u>, and the BUYER at

J. ATTORNEY FEES:

In any suit arising from this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable and necessary attorney fees and costs of litigation.

K. SEVERABILITY:

Should a court determine that any term or condition of this Agreement is unlawful or unenforceable; such determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any remaining terms or conditions of this Agreement.

The forgoing represents the entire Agreement between the parties, and may not be changed except in writing and signed by SELLER and BUYER.

EXECUTED THIS 29 DAY OF April , 2021.

Worldwide Canine, Inc.

Buyer

This quote is good for 60 days from date stated below

3/1/2021

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4/28/2021	1263

Bill To

Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5100 US-90 Brookshire, TX 77423

		P.O. No.	Т	erms	Project
Quantity	Description			Rate	Amount
	Purchase of Narcotics/Tracking Canine Arrangement is for \$5000 down and balance \$4500 in Oc Class: June 14-25, 2021 Handler: Eddie Filer Canine: TBD	Auber 2021			9,500.00
. <u></u>				Total	\$9,500.00
<u></u>			Paym	ents/Credi	ts \$0.00
			Bala	ince Due	9 \$9,500.00

38 RUST LANE - BOERNE, TX 78006 - 830-885-5948

Website: www.worldwidecanine.com - email: info@worldwidecanine.com

DPS N0122267 - LIC #C7639 - DEA Registered - FED ID 74-2713039

_FAX 830-885-5949___

Narcotics Detection/Tracking Handler Training Curriculum

- Safety
 - o Kennel Safety and Kennel Care
 - o Safe Handling Procedures
 - Transportation Procedures
- Care
 - o Canine First-Aid
 - o Canine Maintenance
 - Equipment Care
 - K9 Health Care & Feeding
- Principles of Conditioning
- Obedience
- Documentation, Records maintenance
 - o DOJ-Canine Interdiction
 - Case Law
 - o Records-training, detection, etc.
 - o K9 Unit Policy & Department Procedure
- Narcotics
 - o Detection Training
 - o Handling and Storage Procedures
 - o Managing Narcotic K-9 Operations
 - Climatic Effects
 - o Scent Theory
- Detection
 - o Theory/Principals
 - Search Techniques
 - o Utilization skills
 - Actual Searches of Offsite Facilities
 - Jails, Schools, Half-Way Houses, Gary Job Corps, Industrial Trucking Facilities, Warehouses
- Tracking
 - o Ground disturbance tracking, hard surface normal terrain and vegetation
- Certification
 - o Marijuana, Cocaine, Heroin, Methadone, derivatives thereof
 - Vehicles, Luggage, Open Area, Buildings
 - Tracking

 e^{-t}

.

police@cityofbrookshire.org

mistake do not make a check for this

To charrison@brookshirecity.org • sbrooks@brookshirecity.org • yrichardsmall@brookshirecity.org Copy cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org

Number of Images: 3 Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location: Brookshire Police Dept Device Name: XRX-C8030

• mistake do not make a check.pdf (79 KB)

City of Brookshire
P.O. BOX 160*BROOKSHIRE, TEXAS 77423* (281) 375-5050
$- \Lambda \Lambda I \leq \Box \Lambda I = ($
DATE OF REQUEST: 2424
CHECK NEEEDED BY:
REQUESTED BY: SHELLAVER
DEPT. $(-) (-)$
VENDOR #: BPD K-9 FULLD
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ACCOUNT #
CHECK TO: WDELDWIDE CANVERTINC
AMOUNT OF CHECK: ≤ 1000.00
INVAICE ATTACHED YES OB NO 111 AT
If the that is check for: 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
NOTE: THE ORIGINAL INVOICE SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH ALL CHECK
APPROVED BY:
DATE OF STATISTICS
CHECK ISSUED ON:
SENT TO:
SEND CHECK TO ME AT THE BROOKSHIRE PD
J

police@cityofbrookshire.org

chk req worldwide canine 20210429

To charrison@brookshirecity.org • sbrooks@brookshirecity.org • yrichardsmall@brookshirecity.org Copy cgavery@cityofbrookshire.org

Number of Images: 2 Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location: Brookshire Police Dept Device Name: XRX-C8030

chkreq-worldwide canine-20210429.pdf (48 KB)

38 Rust Lane Boerne, TX 78006

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4 28 2021	1263

Bill To

Brookshire Police Department Felipe Molina 5100 US-90 Brookshire, TX 77423

		P.O No		Terms	Project
Quantity	Description	<u> </u>		Rate	Amount
	Purchase of Nareotics Tracking Canine Arrangement is for \$5000 down and balance \$4500 in Oc Class: June 14-25, 2021 Handler: Eddie Filer Canine: FBD	:tober 2021		9,500.00 Total	\$9,500.00
			Pay	ments/Credits	\$0,00
			Ba	lance Due	\$9,500 (0)